

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5661 OF 2025

C S Naik Anr Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate, a/w Akash Kavade, S. B.
Pawar and Ankita Rathod, i/b S. K. Legal Associates LLP.,
for the Petitioners.

Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for the State.

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.11.18
11:46:26 +0530

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 17th NOVEMBER, 2025**

PC:-

1. Heard Mr. Ponda, the learned Senior Advocate for the petitioners.
2. An arguable case is made out.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, for final disposal, returnable on 8th January, 2026.
4. In addition to notice through Court, the petitioners are at liberty to serve the respondents by private service and file an affidavit of service.
5. The petitioners are exempted from personal appearance before the trial Court.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]